

Suit No.12345/16
Mohd. Shamim Malik vs Mohd. Shahid

06.02.2023

Present : Sh. Diwan Singh Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Pankit Bhardwaj, Proxy Counsel for defendant no.1.
Sh. S. Nasir, Proxy Counsel for LR's of deceased
defendant no.2.

Proxy Counsel for LR's of deceased defendant no.2
submits that there is no objection if the application under Order 22
Rule 4 CPC filed by the plaintiff is allowed.

The application is stated to be filed within the period of
limitation as the period of limitation was extended by Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India during the period of Covid Pandemic.

The right to sue survives against the LR's of deceased
defendant no.2. In view of the above, the application under Order
22 Rule 4 CPC is allowed and the LR's of deceased defendant no.2
are impleaded as defendants in the array of the parties. Amended
memo of parties already filed is taken on record.

**Put up for Admission/Denial of documents and also
for framing of issues on 27.03.2023.**

(VINOD KUMAR GAUTAM)
ADJ-07(W)/THC COURTS
06.02.2023(k)